

United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C. J. MONTAG & SONS, INC., et al,  
*Appellees-Appellants,*  
vs.  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF CARPEN-  
TERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA, et al,  
*Appellants-Appellees.*

No. 18875 ✓

HOLMAN ERECTION COMPANY, INC.,  
*Appellee,*  
vs.  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF CARPEN-  
TERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA, et al,  
*Appellants.*

No. 18876 ✓

CURTIS CONSTRUCTION Co., a corporation  
*Appellee,*  
vs.  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF CARPEN-  
TERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA, et al,  
*Appellants.*

No. 18877 ✓

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Washington, Southern Division  
HONORABLE WILLIAM J. LINDBERG, Judge*

FILED

JAN 15 1964

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

R. MAX ETTER,  
Suite 706 Spokane & Eastern Bldg.,  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
*Attorney for Appellants.*



---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

C. J. MONTAG & SONS, INC., et al,  
Appellees-Appellants, }  
vs. } No. 18875  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF CARPEN- }  
TERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA, et al, }  
Appellants-Appellees. }

HOLMAN ERECTION COMPANY, INC., }  
Appellee, }  
vs. } No. 18876  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF CARPEN- }  
TERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA, et al, }  
Appellants. }

CURTIS CONSTRUCTION Co., a corporation }  
Appellee, }  
vs. } No. 18877  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF CARPEN- }  
TERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA, et al, }  
Appellants. }

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Washington, Southern Division*  
HONORABLE WILLIAM J. LINDBERG, Judge

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

R. MAX ETTER,  
Suite 706 Spokane & Eastern Bldg.,  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
*Attorney for Appellants.*

---

---

# INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS (Montag No. 18875) .....	14
SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS (Holman No. 18876) .....	16
SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS (Curtis No. 18877) .....	17
ARGUMENT	
(a) Appellants are not liable for damages as provided by 29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 187(b)-(303 (b))—because there was no violation of 29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 187(a)(4)-(303(a)(4)) .....	19
(b) Local 1849 was not an agent of the Inter- national .....	43
(c) Appellants were entitled to judgment against Montag .....	48
(d) Appellees are not entitled to damages .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	64
APPENDIX I—Pretrial Order .....	65
APPENDIX II—Statutes .....	81
29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 187(b)-303(B))	
29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 187(a)(4)-(303(a)(4))	
29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 185(b)	
APPENDIX III—Exhibits .....	83

## TABLE OF CASES

(A)—Decisions of Courts:	
<i>Carpenters Union Local 131 v. Cisco Const. Co.</i> , 266 F. 2d 365, 9th circ. ....	57, 58
<i>Curtis, et al, v. Puget Sound Bridge and Dredging Co.</i> , 133 Wn. 323, 233 P. 939 .....	57
<i>Employees v. Westinghouse Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 437.....	50
<i>Flame Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 303 F. 2d 39 .....	59
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 275 F. 2d 610 (4 cir., cert. denied 362 U.S. 975) .....	43
<i>International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union v. Hawaiian Pineapple Co., et al</i> , 226 F. 2d 875, CA 9 .....	46
<i>International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union v. Juneau Spruce Corp.</i> , 342 U.S. 237, 72 S. Ct. 235 .....	37
<i>A. L. Kornman Co. v. Amalgamated Clothing Workers</i> , 264 F. 2d 733, CA 6, Cert. den. 361 U.S. 819 .....	50
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co., Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Inc.</i> , 270 F. 2d 530, 9th circ. ....	53
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Local 1016, United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, AFL-CIO, et al</i> , 273 F. 2d 686 .....	46
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Mountain Pacific Chapter</i> , 270 F. 2d 425 .....	43
<i>Penello v. Sheet Metal Workers Local Union No. 59</i> , 195 F. Supp. 458 .....	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Radio and Television Engineers v. NLRB</i> , 364 U.S. 573 .....	32, 34, 40
<i>Smith v. Evening News Assn.</i> , 371 U.S. 195 .....	50

<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 268 F. 2d 92, CA 4, Cert. den. 361 U.S. 886	50
<i>United Construction Workers, et al, v. Hayslip Baking Co.</i> , 233 F. 2d 872, CA 4	50
<i>United Mine Workers v. Patton, et al</i> , 211 F. 2d 742, CA 4	47
<i>United Steel Workers of America v. Enterprise Wheel and Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593	50
<i>Webb v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 196 F. 2d 841, 846	47
(B)—Opinions of the National Labor Relations Board:	
<i>Brotherhood of Teamsters and Auto Truck Drivers Local 70, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, etc., and Hill's Transportation Co.</i> , 136 NLRB No. 93, 1962, CCH, NLRB 11,117	41
<i>Highway Truck Drivers and Helpers Local 107, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, etc., and Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 NLRB No. 130, 1961, CCH, NLRB 10,719	32, 39
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 292 (Franklin Broadcasting Co.)</i> , 126 NLRB 1212	41
<i>Local 1905, Carpet, Linoleum and Soft Tile Layers, and Butcher &amp; Sweeney Const. Co., Inc., Local 1905</i> , 143 NLRB No. 39, 1963, CCH, NLRB 12,437	36, 41
<i>Local 373 United Association and Carlton Bros. Co.</i> , 137 NLRB No. 80, 1962, CCH, NLRB 11,322	41
<i>Local 1016 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, AFL-CIO, and Booher Lumber Co.</i> , 117 NLRB 120	45, 46
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 272 (Valley Sheet Metal Co.)</i> , 136 NLRB 1402, 1962, CCH, NLRB 11,143	41
<i>Sunset Line &amp; Twine Co. and International Longshoremen</i> , 79 NLRB 207	47

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 1291 .....	7
29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 187(b) (303(B)) .....	8, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 42, 81
29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 187(a)(4) (303(a)(4)) .....	13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 34, 42, 81
29 U.S.C.A. Sec. 185(b) .....	81

## LABOR ARTICLES

12 Labor Law Journal, 1163 .....	38, 39
